

Republic of the Philippines Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod J. Miranda Ave., City Hall, City of Naga

2 472-79-19



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-431

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE WITH MR. BANJAMIN RULL FOR THE POSSIBLE ACQUISITION OF HIS PROPERTY WHICH SHALL BE NECESSARY IN THE PROPOSED SANITARY LANDFILL (SLF) ROAD PROJECT IN BARANGAY SAN ISIDRO, NAGA CITY, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD: -

Sponsors: Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo

Hon. Ernesto B. Ruelo / Senior Citizen City Councilor

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated October 23, 2019 of Engr. Alexander N. Caning, Acting City Engineer, relative to the proposed SLF Road Project that will traverse the lot of Mr. Benjamin Rull in Barangay San Isidro, this city;

WHEREAS, the said property of Mr. Benjamin Rull which is not part of the acquired road-right-of-way shall be affected by the proposed SLF Road due to the deviation that was introduced wherein a road section was redirected;

WHEREAS, finding the negotiation with the concerned land owner to be in order and necessary to avoid delay in the construction of the Proposed SLF Road;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario, Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo and Fon. Elmer S. Baldemoro;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to negotiate with Mr. Banjamin Rull for the possible acquisition of his property which shall be necessary in the Proposed Sanitary Landfill (SLF) Road project in Barangay San Isidro, Naga City, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his information, Engr. Alexander N. Caning, Acting City Engineer, and the City Legal Office for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: October 30, 2019

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

MERCY D. PANTE City Senior Citizen Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

maparte

crows his CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS

REBECCA J. BELLES City Vice Mayor & City Senior Citizen Vice Mayor Presiding Officer & Presiding Officer